
Period Ending  
8/31/2021 
 

Pinellas County Page 1  

Pinellas County 
 

September 21st, 2021 
Delegated Log 

 
 
Cooperative Extension 
12520 Ulmerton Road 
Magnolia Room 
Largo, Florida 

 
 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 1. 

 
 21-699D 

 
Non-Exclusive Antenna Tower License Agreement with New Cingular 
Wireless PCS, to place antenna equipment on the Sprint Tower at 
Fort De Soto. 

 
Administrative Services 

 
The proposed 15-year agreement will generate 

$670,000.00 in additional revenue. 

 
08/08/2021 

 
 2. 

 
 21-908D 

 
Cyber incident response team and legal services agreement. 

 
Administrative Services 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$250,000.00 

 
08/08/2021 

 
 3. 

  
 21-929D 

 
Grant Application with the Florida Animal Friends organization for the 
Pinellas County spay/neuter efforts. 

 
Animal Services 

 
Requested Grant Funds 

 
$15,000.00 

 
08/24/2021 

 
 4. 

 
 21-875D 

 
Safety and Emergency Services (SES) Department Custom Service 
Level Agreement with the Business Technology Services Department. 

 
Business Technology 

Services 

 
Five FTE positions included in the SES Fiscal 

Year (FY) 2021 budget estimate & FY22 
budget request will be impacted. 

 
08/11/2021 

 
 5. 

 
 21-945D 

 
Payment request for the Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Residential Improvement & Demolition Grant program applicant. 

 
County Administrator 

 
$8,892.87 

 
08/12/2021 

 
 6. 

 
 21-843D 

 
Termination of Easement by General Release as recorded in Official 
Records Book 8613, Pages 1339-1341 in Section 18-30-16. 

 
Development Review 

Services 

 
The owner has paid $350.00 fee for the 

request. 

 
07/26/2021 



Period Ending  
8/31/2021 
 

Pinellas County Page 2 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 7. 

 
 21-844 

 
Release and termination of conservation easement located in Section 5-
29-16. 

 
Development Review 

Services 

 
The owner has paid $350.00 fee for the 

request. 

 
08/24/2021 

 
 8. 

 
 21-996D 

 
Release of a cash bond to Geraldine Beavers. The bond was held as 
completion surety to protect the Right-of-way at 273 Diogenes St. 

 
Development Review 

Services 

 
N/A 

 
08/22/2021 

 
 9. 

 
 21-868D 

 
Consultant Services Agreement with the Florida State Minority Supplier 
Development Council and Pinellas County. 

 
Economic Development 

 
$100,000.00 

 
Revenue 

 

 
08/04/2021 

 
 10. 

 
 21-261D 

 
Second Amendment to Antenna Siting License Agreement with Verizon 
Wireless to extend the term at the Young-Rainey STAR Center. 

 
Economic Development 

 
Beginning August 1, 2021, the STAR Center 

shall receive $40,487.04 annually for the 
existing licensed premises. 

 
07/28/2021 

 
 11. 

 
 21-871D 

 
First Amendment to the Specific Performance Agreement with 
Lealman and Asian Neighborhood Family Center, Inc. for Community 
Development Block Grant funded facility improvements. 
 

 
Housing & Community 

Development 

 
N/A 

 
08/17/2021 

 
 12. 

 
 21-787D 

 
First Amendment to the Specific Performance and Land Use 
Restriction Agreement with PARC Housing II, Inc. for Community 
Development Block Grant funded facility improvements. 
 

 
Housing & Community 

Development 

 
N/A 

 
07/31/2021 



Period Ending  
8/31/2021 
 

Pinellas County Page 3 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 13. 

 
 21-869D 

 
Bi-Directional Data Exchange Agreement between Pinellas County and 
Tidal Basin Government Consulting for Emergency Rental Assistance 
Program information sharing. 

 
Housing & Community 

Development 

 
N/A 

 
07/31/2021 

 
 14. 

 
 21-786D 

 
First Amendment to the Specific Performance and Land Use 
Restriction Agreement with PARC, Inc. for Community Development 
Block Grant funded facility improvements. 

 
Housing & Community 

Development 

 
N/A 

 
07/29/2021 

 
 15. 

 
 21-1020D 

 
Termination of Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions 
of Sun Glo Park, regarding a 2.11-acre vacant property located on 
the east side of Belcher Road approximately 400 feet north of 
Montclair Road in unincorporated Clearwater. 

 
Housing & Community 

Development 

 
N/A 

 
08/25/2021 

 
 16. 

 
 21-885D 

 
Grant Application for the 2020 State Criminal Alien Assistance Program. 

 
Human Services 

 
Requested Grant Funds  

 
The amount awarded is based upon a formula 

and available funds by the Office of Justice 
Programs after the annual application 

information is provided. 
 

County match is not required 
 

 
08/11/2021 

 
 17. 

 
 21-853D 

 
Funding Agreement with Catholic Charities Diocese of St. Petersburg, 
Inc. for permanent supportive housing services. 

 
Human Services 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$107,327.00 

 
08/29/2021 

 
 18. 

 
 21-939D 

 
Temporary Alcohol Waiver with Water Cross International, in partnership 
with Running Starfish Foundation Inc. for the Halloween Distance 
Classic. 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
N/A 

 
08/11/2021 



Period Ending  
8/31/2021 
 

Pinellas County Page 4 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 19. 

 
 21-905D 

 
Temporary Alcohol Waiver with Florida Botanical Gardens Foundation 
for the Belleair Business Association mixer. 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
N/A 

 
08/04/2021 

 
 20. 

 
 21-899D 

 
Grant application to the Tampa Bay Regional Planning Council for the 
purchase of stormdrain marking materials. 

 
Public Works 

 
Requested Grant Funds 

 
$5,657.88 

 
08/05/2021 

 
 21. 

 
 21-876D 

 
Grant agreement with the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection (FDEP) for funding in support of the Crystal Beach Living 
Shoreline Project through the Coastal Partnership Initiative. 

 
Public Works 

 
Grant funding of $20,000.00 is being provided 

by FDEP. 
 

County match is required 

 
08/04/2021 

 
 22. 

 
 21-067D 

 
Applicant Certification Affidavit with Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection for a Voluntary Cleanup Tax Credit for the 
former Zero Corporation Brownfield site. 

 
Public Works 

 
Anticipated net revenue of $26,345.00 will be 
refunded to the General Fund as the funding 

source for the cleanup project. 
 

 
01/28/2021 

 
 23 

 
 21-987D 

 
Grant agreement with the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection for Title V Air Pollution Control services. 

 
Public Works 

 
This agreement provides $55,068.31 in 

funding for the project period July 1, 2021 to 
June 30, 2023. 

 
County match is not required 

 

 
08/24/2021 

 
 24. 

 
 21-968D 

 
Release of Liens for the month of July 2021. 

 
Utilities 

 
Liens paid in full 

 
08/13/2021 



Period Ending  
8/31/2021 
 

Pinellas County Page 5 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 25. 

 
 21-767D 

 
Subrecipient Agreement with the Florida Department of Agriculture 
and Consumer Services for federal financial assistance to perform 
various energy improvements on motors, lighting, and heating, 
ventilation, and air conditioning at the South Cross Bayou Advanced 
Water Reclamation Facility. 

 
Utilities 

 
Not to exceed  

 
$143,610.00 

 
County match is required 

 
08/04/2021 

 


